## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE )
WATER SERVICE RATES OF IRVINE MUNICIPAL ) CASE NO. 2010-00148
UTILITIES )

## ORDER

Irvine Municipal Utilities has requested an extension of time in which to comply with the Commission's Order of May 7, 2010. Considering this request as a motion and finding good cause to grant the extension of time, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Irvine Municipal Utilities' motion is granted.
- 2. Irvine Municipal Utilities shall file its response to the Commission's Order of May 7, 2010, no later than July 21, 2010. It shall also submit with this response a written report on the status of its negotiations with Estill County Water District No. 1
- 3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's Order of June 21, 2010 is suspended until further notice.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUL 14 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Connie L Allen Salt River Engineering, PLLC 108 West Poplar Street Harrodsburg, KY 40330

Michael J Besten, CPA 106 W. Vine Street Lexington, KY 40507-1655

Rodney G Davis, Esq. Davis Law PSC P.O. Box 1060 Richmond, KY 40476

Garrett T Fowles P.O. Box 972 Richmond, KY 40476-0972

Audrea Miller Office Manager Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336

Johnny Shepherd Chairman Irvine Municipal Utilities 238 Broadway Irvine, KY 40336